
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 31 March 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 April 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84881122188?pwd=SVB4ZFY4TWFSZjM4UUJ6SmN2bGU4dz09 

 
Meeting ID: 848 8112 2188 

Passcode: 979431 
 

One tap mobile 
+442034815237,,84881122188#,,,,*979431# United Kingdom 
+442034815240,,84881122188#,,,,*979431# United Kingdom 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84881122188?pwd=SVB4ZFY4TWFSZjM4UUJ6SmN2bGU4dz09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Site Of Former Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay. 

TQ2 5TS P/2020/0925 
(Pages 5 - 24) 

 Formation of 14 apartments with car parking and 
vehicular/pedestrian access (as revised by plans received 
15.03.2021). 
 

5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 April 2021.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

 
 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  

 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.  You do not need to re
[...]
ider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

Application Site Address Site Of Former Conway Court Hotel 
Warren Road, Torquay. TQ2 5TS 

Proposal Formation of 14 apartments with car parking and 
vehicular/pedestrian access (as revised by plans 
received 15.03.2021). 

Application Number  P/2020/0925 

Applicant Dr Michel Jordan 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 06.11.2020 

Decision Due date 05.02.2021 

Extension of Time Date 16.04.2021 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 

Site Details 
 
Comprises a vacant site on the south side of Warren Road and sat above Rock Walk.  
The site sits within the Belgravia Conservation Area and sits above the Grade II Entry 
Princess Gardens and Royal Terrace Gardens. 
 
The site formally held a heavily extended Victorian Villa that displayed two to three 
storeys to Warren Road and four to five storeys to the rear.   
 
The previous hotel use ceased around 2002 and the building sat empty until it was 
demolished following fire damage in 201
[...]
Relevant Planning Policy Context  
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 
local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following development 
plan policies and material considerations are relevant to this application: 
 
Development Plan 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 
- The Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan (TNP) 
 
Material Considerations 
- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
- Published standing Advice 
-  Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 

following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters 
referred to in this report: 

 
 
 

Page 6



Relevant Planning History  
 
P/2002/1833: Demolition and erection of 13 flats: Refused 3/12/2002. 
P/2004/1346: Demolition and erection of 13 flats: Refused 30/09/2004. 
P/2005/1349: Demolition works Approved 5/12/2005. 
P/2005/1350: Formation Of 13 Apartments With Vehicular/Pedestrian Access: 
Approved 6/10/2005. 
P/2006/1448: Partial Demolition & Extensions To Form 14 Apartments With 
Vehicular/Pedestrian Access: Refused 6/10/2006. 
P/2007/0089: Erection of 14 Apartments With Vehicular/Pedestrian Access: Refused 
19/02/2007 
P/2007/0910: Minor Modifications to P/2005/1350. Alteration and extension to create 
14 flats: Approved 8/08/2007. 
P/2010/0233: Demolition of hotel and formation of 14 residential apartments with 
parking and vehicular/pedestrian access: Withdrawn 23/09/2010. 
P/2010/1080: Demolition of hotel and formation of 14 residential apartments with car 
parking and vehicular/ pedestrian access: Approved 10/7/2014. 
 
Summary of Representations  
 
25 Objections.  Key issues as follows: 
 

 Overdevelopment  

 Too high 

 Poor design 

 Overbearing when viewed from Warren Road 

 Harmful to the Conservation Area 

 Parking impact  

 N
[...]

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable 
harm to the character of the area, or local amenity; would provide an adequate 
standard of living accommodation and is acceptable in terms of access, ecology and 
flood risk matters.   
 
The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and 
is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 
 
1. Construction method statement  
No development shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local planning authority.  The approved 
Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.  The Statement 
shall provide for: 
 
a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors and measures to reduce any 
impact on the locality. 
b) Loading and unloading of plant and materials. 
c) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development. 
d) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 
and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate. 
e) Wheel washing facilities. 
f) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction. 

Page 18



g) Measures to minimise noise nuisance to neighbours from plant and machinery. 
h) Construction working hours from 8:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 8:00 to 
13:00 on Sa
[...]
an shall be implemented in full for the life 
of the development.  
 
Reason: In the interests of road safety and sustainability to encourage walking, cycling 
and public transport use for future occupants in accordance with the NPPF and 
policies TA1 and TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy THW5 of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 
concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 

Page 22



SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure  
SS10 - Conservation and the historic environment  
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
TS1 - Sustainable Development  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TH9 - Parking facilities 
TT2 - Change of Use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
TH2 - Designing out crime 
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
THW4 - Outside space provision  
THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	4 Site Of Former Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay. TQ2 5TS P/2020/0925



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

12 April 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Manning and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey and Brooks) 

 

 
25. Minutes' Silence  

 
As a mark of respect, the Committee commenced with a minutes’ silence to 
honour the life and passing of His Royal Highness, The Duke of Edinburgh, Prince 
Phillip. 
 

26. Site Of Former Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay. TQ2 5TS 
P/2020/0925  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 14 apartments with 
car parking and vehicular/pedestrian access (as revised by plans received 
15.03.2021). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Plannng Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
At the meeting Mr Paul Wyman addressed the Committee against the application, 
Dr Rodney Horder on behalf of Torquay Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
meeting and Mr Chris Kenny addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, with the conditions as set out in the submitted report with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including an extra conditions to ensure the 
stability of the land and that designing out crime standards are met, together with 
the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 April 2021 
 

 

Chairman 


